



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**3rd Quarter Ended
June 30, 2026**

CONTENTS

S.No.	DESCRIPTION	Page No.
01	CORPORATE INFORMATION	02
02	DIRECTORS' REPORT TO MEMBERS	04
03	STATEMENT OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL POSITION (UN-AUDITED)	08
04	STATEMENT OF CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)	09
05	STATEMENT OF CONDENSED INTERIM CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED)	10
06	STATEMENT OF CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW (UN-AUDITED)	11
07	NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)	12

CORPORATE INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation

August 23, 1989

Date of Commencement of Business

September 13, 1989

Board of Directors

Mr. Faraz Mubeen Jumani (Chief Executive Officer)
 Mr. Muhammad Mubeen Jumani
 Mr. Fahad Mubeen Jumani
 Mrs. Qamar Mubeen Jumani (Chairperson)
 Miss. Arisha Mubeen Jumani
 Mr. Asif Khan Brohi
 Mr. Ghulam Nabi Memon Morai

CFO & Company Secretary

Mr. Mirza Muhammad Bilal Kamil

Bankers

Al Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited
 Allied Bank Limited
 Bank Al Falah Limited
 Bank Al Habib Limited
 Dubai Islamic Bank Pakistan Limited
 Faysal Islamic Bank Limited
 Habib Bank Limited
 Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited
 JS Bank Limited
 MCB Bank Limited
 MCB Islamic Bank Limited
 Meezan Bank Limited
 National Bank of Pakistan
 Pair Investment Company Limited
 Pak-Brunei Investment Company Limited
 Parwaz Financial services Limited
 Sindh Bank Limited
 Sindh Modarba
 United Bank Limited
 UBL - Ameen

Statutory Auditors

M/S. Reanda Haroon Zakaria Aamir
 Salman Rizwan & Company
 Chartered Accountants
 M-1-M4, Mezzanine Floor, Progressive Plaza,
 Plot No. 5 CL - 10, Civil Lines Quarter,
 Beaumont Road, Near Dawood Centre,
 Karachi - 75530 Pakistan.

Stock Exchange Symbol

KPUS

Cost Auditors

M/s A. D. Akhawala & Co. (Chartered Accountants)
 321, 3rd Floor Uni Centre, I.I Chundrigar Road,
 Karachi.

Audit Committee

Mr. Asif Khan Brohi	Chairman
Mr. Ghulam Nabi Memon Morai	Member
Mrs. Qamar Mubeen Jumani	Member

HR and Remuneration Committee

Mr. Asif Khan Brohi	Chairman
Mr. Ghulam Nabi Memon Morai	Member
Mr. Fahad Mubeen Jumani	Member

Nomination Committee

Mr. Asif Khan Brohi	Chairman
Mrs. Qamar Mubeen Jumani	Member
Mr. Fahad Mubeen Jumani	Member

Risk Management Committee

Mr. Asif Khan Brohi	Chairman
Mr. Muhammad Mubeen Jumani	Member
Miss. Arisha Mubeen Jumani	Member

Sustainable ESG Committee

Mr. Asif Khan Brohi	Chairman
Mr. Muhammad Mubeen Jumani	Member
Miss. Arisha Mubeen Jumani	Member

Legal Advisor

Asad Ali Riar
 Suite No 17-18, Farid Chambers, 2nd Floor,
 Abdullah Haroon Road, Karachi

Shares Registrar

M/S. C & K Management Associates (Private) Limited

M13, Mezzanine Floor, Progressive Plaza, Plot
 No. 5, CL - 10, Civil Lines Quarter, Beaumont Road,
 Near Dawood Centre, Karachi - 75530 Pakistan.

Registered Office

51/II/IV Khayaban e Janbaz,
 Phase V Ext., D.H.A., Karachi
 Ph: 021-35250131-35
 Fax: 021-35250136

Mills

Naroo Dhoru, Taluka Kot Diji, Khairpur.

E-Mail & Website

headoffice@jumanigroup.com
<http://khaipur@sugar.com.pk>

VISION STATEMENT

We aim to be a leading manufacturer of quality sugar, and other allied products and its supplier in local and international markets. We aspire to be known for the quality of our products and intend to play a pivotal role in the economic and social development of Pakistan.

MISSION STATEMENT

As a prominent producer of sugar, and other allied products, we shall continue to strive to achieve excellence in performance and aim to exceed the expectations of all stakeholders. We target to achieve technological advancements to inculcate the most efficient, ethical and time-tested business practices in our management.

DIRECTORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

For the Nine Months and Third Quarter Ended June 30, 2026

Dear Members

Assalam-o-alaikum,

On behalf of the Board of Directors of Khairpur Sugar Mills Limited ("the Company"), we are pleased to present the condensed interim financial statements (un-audited) of the Company for the nine months and third quarter ended June 30, 2026, together with a review of the Company's operating and financial performance for the period.

Operational & Financial Performance review

Particulars	9M ended Jun 30, 2026	9M ended Jun 30, 2025
Sales - net	5,117,592	8,738,843
Cost of Sales	(4,258,914)	(7,917,128)
Gross profit	858,678	821,715
Gross margin	16.8%	9.4%
Operating profit	510,973	499,071
Financial Charges	(306,257)	(294,704)
Profit before taxation	215,332	215,675
Taxation	(70,488)	(113,706)
Profit after taxation	144,844	101,969
Earnings per share (Rs.)	9.05	6.37

Net sales for the nine months ended June 30, 2026 stood at Rs. 5,117.592 million, compared to Rs. 8,738.843 million in the corresponding period last year, reflecting a decline of 41.4%. Despite the reduction in top-line, the Company recorded a gross profit of Rs. 858.678 million (9M FY2025: Rs. 821.715 million), with the gross margin improving markedly to 16.8% from 9.4% in the corresponding period, reflecting better cost management and product mix during the period.

Operating profit for the period increased to Rs. 510.973 million from Rs. 499.071 million in the same period last year, despite a rise in administrative expenses to Rs. 332.192 million (9M FY2025: Rs. 291.044 million). Financial charges increased to Rs. 306.257 million (9M FY2025: Rs. 294.704 million) on account of higher short-term borrowing levels to finance seasonal stock build-up.

Profit before taxation for the period was Rs. 215.332 million, broadly in line with Rs. 215.675 million recorded in the corresponding period. However, on account of a lower tax charge of Rs. 70.488 million (9M FY2025: Rs. 113.706 million), profit after taxation increased by 42.05% to Rs. 144.844 million (9M FY2025: Rs. 101.969 million). Earnings per share for the period improved to Rs. 9.05 as against Rs. 6.37 in the corresponding period last year.

For the third quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Company posted net sales of Rs. 1,047.272 million, profit before taxation of Rs. 22.729 million and profit after taxation of Rs. 22.722 million (Q3 FY2025: profit after taxation of Rs. 19.825 million).

Operational Review

Particulars	2025-26	2024-25
Season		
Season Started	02-12-2025	21-11-2024
Season Closed On	26-03-2026	10-03-2025
Number of Days Worked	115	110
Sugarcane Crushing (MT)	588,196	740,684
Production – Sugar (MT)	59,461	71,476
Production – Molasses (MT)	41,855	37,346

Financial Position

Particulars	Jun 30, 2026 (Unaudited)	Sep 30, 2025 (Audited)
Total assets	13,055,016	10,678,167
Shareholder's equity	5,147,506	5,002,662
Stock in trade	4,883,177	1,608,514
Short term borrowings	4,829,549	2,944,832
Total equity and liabilities	13,055,016	10,678,167

Total assets of the Company increased to Rs. 13,055.016 million as at June 30, 2026 from Rs. 10,678.167 million as at September 30, 2025, primarily on account of a build-up in stock-in-trade to Rs. 4,883.177 million (September 30, 2025: Rs. 1,608.514 million) in line with the seasonal nature of the sugar business and the crushing cycle. This increase in inventory was largely financed through short-term borrowings, which rose to Rs. 4,829.549 million from Rs. 2,944.832 million over the same period.

Shareholder's equity improved to Rs. 5,147.506 million as at June 30, 2026 from Rs. 5,002.662 million as at September 30, 2025, on the back of profit earned during the period. Cash and bank balances stood at Rs. 67.620 million as at period end.

Environmental, Social & Governance (ESG) Initiatives

Khairpur Sugar Mills Limited stays deeply rooted in environmental sustainability. In compliance with the Sindh Environmental Protection Act, 2013, and under the supervision of foreign consultants, our wastewater treatment plant operates successfully at a capacity of 3,000 cubic meters per day. The treated effluent is efficiently repurposed for agricultural use, contributing to local water conservation and minimizing environmental impacts.

On the social front, the Company continues to drive community infrastructure upgrades, primary healthcare outreach, and educational welfare programs within its operational areas.

Corporate Governance

The company remains fully compliant with the requirements of corporate governance regulations:

1. The total number of Directors are seven as per the following:

Sr. No.	Category	Numbers
a)	Male:	Five (5)
b)	Female:	Two (2)

2. The composition of the Board is as follows:

Sr. No.	Designation Category	Names
a)	Independent Directors	Mr. Asif Khan Brohi, Mr. Ghulam Nabi Memon Morai
b)	Non-Executive Directors	Mr. Fahad Mubeen Jumani Mrs. Qamar Mubeen Jumani Miss. Arisha Mubeen Jumani
a)	Executive Directors	Mr. Muhammad Mubeen Jumani Mr. Faraz Mubeen Jumani
b)	Female Directors	Mrs. Qamar Mubeen Jumani Miss. Arisha Mubeen Jumani

3. The Board had formed committees comprising of members given below:

Sr. No.	Name of Committee	Composition Name	Designation
(a)	Audit Committee	Mr. Asif Khan Brohi	Chairman/Member
		Mr. Ghulam Nabi Memon Morai	Member
		Mrs. Qamar Mubeen Jumani	
(b)	Human Resource and Remuneration Committee	Mr. Asif Khan Brohi	Chairman/Member
		Mr. Ghulam Nabi Memon Morai	Member
		Mr. Fahad Mubeen Jumani	
(c)	Nomination Committee	Mr. Asif Khan Brohi	Chairman/Member
		Mr. Fahad Mubeen Jumani	Member
		Mrs. Qamar Mubeen Jumani	
(d)	Risk Management Committee	Mr. Asif Khan Brohi	Chairman/Member
		Mr. Muhammad Mubeen Jumani	Member
		Miss. Arisha Mubeen Jumani	
(e)	Sustainability (ESG) Committee	Mr. Asif Khan Brohi	Chairman/Member
		Mr. Muhammad Mubeen Jumani	Member
		Miss. Arisha Mubeen Jumani	

Dividend

In alignment with strict capital preservation goals to support ongoing post-season operations and manage working capital efficiently, the Board has decided not to declare an interim dividend for the period ended June 30, 2026.

Future Outlook

The Board remains focused on prudent working capital management, cost optimization, and efficient utilization of the Company's production capacity. Management continues to closely monitor sugarcane procurement, sucrose recovery, and financing costs, and remains committed to enhancing shareholder value through sound operational and financial discipline in the coming quarters.

Acknowledgement

The Board of Directors would like to place on record its appreciation for the continued support and confidence extended by the Company's shareholders, bankers, financial institutions, and business partners. We also wish to express our gratitude to the employees of the Company for their dedication and hard work during the period under review.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place: Karachi
Dated: July 30, 2026


(Faraz Mubeen Jumani)
Chief Executive Officer
(Muhammad Mubeen Jumani)
Director

STATEMENT OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL POSITION (UN-AUDITED)
AS AT JUNE 30, 2026

	Note	June 30, 2026 Un-Audited	September 30, 2025 Audited
		-----Rupees in 000's-----	
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Non-Current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	05	6,188,034	6,390,892
Intangible assets		7,015	7,104
Long term deposits		68,482	69,565
		6,263,531	6,467,562
Current Assets			
Stock in trade		4,883,177	1,608,514
Stores and spare and loose tools		294,506	218,215
Trade debts		235,450	585,954
Loans and advances		1,110,365	1,429,534
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables		129,234	141,809
Tax refund due from Government		71,133	7,811
Cash and bank balances		67,620	218,769
		6,791,485	4,210,606
Total Assets		13,055,016	10,678,167
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
Authorized share capital			
20,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each		200,000	200,000
Share Capital And Reserves			
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital		160,175	160,175
Accumulated profit		802,801	557,541
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets-net		3,043,873	3,144,289
Subordinated loan		1,140,657	1,140,657
Shareholder's equity		5,147,506	5,002,662
Non-Current Liabilities			
Liabilities against asset subject to finance lease		238,410	247,356
Long term financing		237,509	224,065
Deferred liability		1,253,182	1,246,664
		1,729,101	1,718,085
Current Liabilities			
Assets subject to finance lease		85,160	53,187
Trade and other payables		1,009,626	761,615
Short term borrowing	06	4,829,549	2,944,832
Accrued markup		254,075	197,786
		6,178,410	3,957,420
Contingencies and Commitment	07	-	-
Total Equity and Liabilities		13,055,016	10,678,167

The annexed notes from 1 to 10 form an integral part of these interim financial statements.



Faraz Mubeen Jumani
 Chief Executive Officer



Mirza Muhammad Bilal Kanil
 Chief Financial Officer



Muhammad Mubeen Jumani
 Director

Place: Karachi, Dated: July 30, 2026

**STATEMENT OF CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026**

	Nine month ended		Third quarter ended	
	June 30, 2026	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2026	June 30, 2025
	----- Rupees in 000's -----			
Sales - net	5,117,592	8,738,843	1,047,272	1,631,193
Cost of Sales	(4,258,914)	(7,917,128)	(846,951)	(1,499,383)
Gross Profit	858,678	821,715	200,321	131,810
Administrative Expenses	(332,192)	(291,044)	(107,630)	(97,335)
Distribution Expense	(15,513)	(31,600)	(1,226)	(1,108)
	(347,705)	(322,644)	(108,856)	(98,443)
Operating Profit	510,973	499,071	91,465	33,367
Other Income	10,616	11,308	709	21,176
	521,589	510,379	92,174	54,543
Financial charges	(306,257)	(294,704)	(69,445)	(94,724)
Profit before Taxation	215,332	215,675	22,729	(40,181)
Taxation	(70,488)	(113,706)	(7)	60,006
Profit after Taxation	144,844	101,969	22,722	19,825
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive profit for the period	144,844	101,969	22,722	19,825
Earnings per share-basic and diluted	9.05	6.37	1.42	1.24

The annexed notes from 1 to 10 form an integral part of these interim financial statements.



Faraz Mubeen Jumani
Chief Executive Officer



Mirza Muhammad Bilal Kamil
Chief Financial Officer



Muhammad Mubeen Jumani
Director

**STATEMENT OF CONDENSED INTERIM
CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026**

	Issued, subscribed & paid-up capital	Accumulated Profit	Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets	Subordinated Loan	Total
----Rupees in 000's----					
BALANCE AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2024	160,175	395,911	2,368,193	1,140,657	4,064,936
<i>Total comprehensive income for the period ended June 30, 2025</i>					
- Profit for the period	-	101,969	-	-	101,969
- Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-
	-	101,969	-	-	101,969
Transfer on account of incremental depreciation-net of deferred tax	-	72,439	(72,439)	-	-
BALANCE AS AT JUNE 30, 2025	160,175	570,319	2,295,754	1,140,657	4,166,905
BALANCE AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2025	160,175	557,541	3,144,289	1,140,657	5,002,662
<i>Total comprehensive income for the year ended June 30, 2026</i>					
- Profit for the period	-	144,844	-	-	144,844
- Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-
	-	144,844	-	-	144,844
Transfer on account of incremental depreciation-net of deferred tax	-	100,416	(100,416)	-	-
BALANCE AS AT JUNE 30, 2026	160,175	802,801	3,043,873	1,140,657	5,147,506

The annexed notes from 1 to 10 form an integral part of these interim financial statements.



Faraz Mubeen Jumani
Chief Executive Officer



Mirza Muhammad Bilal Kamil
Chief Financial Officer



Muhammad Mubeen Jumani
Director

Place: Karachi, Dated: July 30, 2026

**STATEMENT OF CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026**

	June 30, 2026 Un-Audited	June 30, 2025 Un-Audited
	---Rupees in 000's---	
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
NET PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION	215,332	215,675
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
- Financial cost	303,712	293,627
- Depreciation	238,535	178,949
- Amortization	89	93
	542,335	472,668
<i>Working capital changes:</i>		
Stock in trade	(3,274,663)	(1,323,323)
Stores, spares and loose tools	(76,291)	48,184
Trade debts	350,504	-
Loans and advances - Considered good	319,169	(238,542)
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables	12,575	78,813
Trade and other payables	248,011	(429,064)
	(2,420,695)	(1,863,932)
	(1,663,028)	(1,175,589)
Taxes paid - net	(127,245)	(6,585)
Financial charges paid	(247,423)	(302,530)
	(374,667)	(309,115)
Net cash (used in) operating activities	(2,037,695)	(1,484,703)
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Fixed capital expenditure	(33,752)	(161,570)
Long term deposits	1,083	10,839
Short term investment	-	61,948
Capital work-in-progress	(1,973)	(25,300)
Net cash (used in) investing activities	(34,642)	(114,083)
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Proceeds from short term borrowing	1,884,717	1,584,604
Proceeds from Long term borrowing	13,444	(1,018)
Repayment of lease rentals	23,027	(9,091)
Net cash generated from financing activities	1,921,188	1,574,494
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(151,149)	(24,291)
Cash and cash equivalent at beginning of the period	218,769	82,246
Cash and cash equivalent at end of the period	67,620	57,955

The annexed notes from 1 to 10 form an integral part of these interim financial statements.



Faraz Mubeen Jumani
Chief Executive Officer



Mirza Muhammad Bilal Kamil
Chief Financial Officer



Muhammad Mubeen Jumani
Director

Place: Karachi, Dated: July 30, 2026

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026**

1. NATURE AND STATUS OF BUSINESS

The Company was incorporated in Pakistan on August 23, 1989 as a public limited company under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (The Ordinance) repealed with The Companies Act 2017 (The Act). The company is listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (formerly Karachi Stock Exchange). The registered office of the Company is 51/II/IV, 26th Street, Khayaban-e-Janbaz, D.H.A., Karachi.

The Company is principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of sugar and by products.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These condensed interim financial statements are unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting which comprise of the International Accounting Standard - 35 "Interim Financial Reporting" as applicable in Pakistan and provisions of, and directives issued under the Companies Act 2017; in case, where the requirements of the International Accounting Standard differ, the provisions of, and directives issued under the Companies Act 2017 (the act). In cases where the requirements of the International Accounting Standard differ from the Companies Act 2017 (The Act), provisions of the Act shall prevail.

This condensed interim financial statements does not include all the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the company as at and for the year ended September 30, 2025.

These condensed interim financial statements are being submitted to the shareholders as required under section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017 and the listing regulations of the Pakistan Stock Exchange.

The comparative balance sheet presented in these interim financial statements has been extracted from the audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended September 30, 2025, whereas the comparative profit and loss account, statement of changes in equity, statement of comprehensive income and cash flow statement are extracted from the unaudited interim financial statements for the third quarter ended June 30, 2026.

2.1 Functional and Presentation Currency

These condensed interim financial statements are prepared in Pakistani Rupees which is also the Company's functional currency and all the numbers presented have been rounded off to the nearest thousand.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the audited financial statements of the company as at and for the year ended September 30, 2025. Amendments to certain existing standards and interpretations on approved accounting standards effective during the period were not relevant to the company's operations and did not have any impact on the accounting policies of the company.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the audited financial statements of the company as at and for the year ended September 30, 2025. Amendments to certain existing standards and interpretations on approved accounting standards effective during the period were not relevant to the company's operations and did not have any impact on the accounting policies of the company.

4. ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards requires management to make estimates, assumptions and use judgments that affect the application of policies and reported amounts. Actual results may differ from these estimates, assumptions and judgements. Estimates, assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including reasonable expectations of future events. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively commencing from the period of revision.

In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation and uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the financial statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2025.

The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the financial statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2025.

		Un-audited June 30, 2026	Audited September 30, 2025
	Note	-----Rupees in 000's-----	
5. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT			
Written down value at 1 October		6,307,557	4,860,874
Additions	5.1	33,752	497,385
Disposals - net		-	(2,657)
Revaluation		-	1,221,838
Depreciation		(238,535)	(269,835)
		6,102,774	6,307,605
Capital work in progress		85,260	83,287
		6,188,034	6,390,892

5.1 Additions

Plant and machinery	25,000	-
Office equipment	-	202,050
Furniture and fixtures	2,023	-
Factory equipment	650	45
Right of use assets	-	199,081
Vehicle	6,079	96,209
	33,752	497,385

	Un-audited June 30, 2026	Audited September 30, 2025
Note	----Rupees in 000's-----	

6. SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

From Related parties - Unsecured

- From directors	547,448	716,197
------------------	---------	---------

From banking company - Secured

- Cash finance	6.1 <u>4,519,610</u>	<u>2,228,635</u>
	<u>5,067,058</u>	<u>2,944,832</u>

7. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

As at June 30, 2026, there is no material change in the status of matters reported as contingencies and commitments in the notes to financial statements of the company for the year ended 30 September 2025.

8. SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS

The Sugar Industry are operating on seasonal basis normally from November to March. Therefore all major production cost other than fixed cost, for example cost of goods manufactured, stock and short term finances being reflected to be high in this period.

9. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

This condensed interim financial information has been authorized for issue on July 30, 2026 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

10. GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees.



Faraz Mubeen Jumani
Chief Executive Officer



Mirza Muhammad Bilal Kamil
Chief Financial Officer



Muhammad Mubeen Jumani
Director

Place: Karachi, Dated: July 30, 2026



51/II/IV, Khayaban-e-Janbaz,
Phase-V Ext., D.H.A., Karachi.

Tel : 021-35250131-35 Fax : 021-35250136

E-mail : headoffice@jumanigroup.com

Website : www.khairpursugar.com.pk